It consists of 

predetermined set of questions that is given to a sample which is a representative of the larger 

population (Agbongiasede, 2018). The descriptive was chosen because of its acknowledged 

strength in fact finding. The population of the study was 132 (one hundred and thirty-two) office 

workers of Auchi Polytechnic, Auchi, Edo State, Nigeria. The simple random sampling technique 

was used to select a sample size of 40 (forty) office workers.  This represented approximately 

30% of the population studied. The choice of 30% sample size is in line with Westfall (2020)